



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 432 OF 2026

Kamal inderlal Tharani

..vs..

State of Maharashtra and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri D.S. Sirpurkar, Advocate for the applicant.
Ms Bawankule, APP for non-applicant/State.

CORAM: M.M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : 29.04.2026.

Learned Counsel for the applicant submits that since the non-applicant no.2 has lodged the First Information Report, she has been made a party. Accordingly, the service of notice is waived by learned APP. However, the victim has not been made a party to the application and therefore, learned Counsel for the applicant seeks permission to add the victim as non-applicant no.3.

2. Permission granted.
3. The amendment be carried out forthwith.
4. After amendment, issue notice to newly added non-applicant no.3, returnable on 07.05.2026.
5. The APP shall ensure the service on non-applicant no.3, before the next date.

(M.M. NERLIKAR, J.)